

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 372 CD 2024

**PA FAIR ELECTIONS, HEATHER HONEY and STACEY REDFIELD,
Petitioners**

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE and SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH AL SCHMIDT; NORTHAMPTON COUNTY,
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION BOARD,
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY EXECUTIVE LAMONT MCCLURE, and
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY REGISTRAR CHRISTOPHER COMMINI,
Respondents**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
STATE AND SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH AL SCHMIDT**

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of General Counsel dated
February 20, 2024, No. 2023-002

Kathleen A. Mullen (ID No. 84604)
Ian B. Everhart (ID No. 318947)
Pennsylvania Department of State
Office of Chief Counsel
306 North Office Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 783-0736

*On behalf of Respondents Pennsylvania
Department of State and Secretary of the
Commonwealth*

Date Filed: September 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED 5

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. Petitioners Put Forth No Evidence that the XL Fails to Comply with HAVA.
..... 15

 A. Federal Requirements for Electronic Voting Systems. 15

 B. The Secretary’s Authority with respect to Voting Systems. 16

 C. The XL is certified by the EAC and the Secretary and fully comports
 with HAVA requirements..... 18

 D. Logic and Accuracy Testing..... 20

 E. Petitioners Put Forth No Evidence of a HAVA violation. 21

II. A HAVA Title III Complaint Is Not a Proper Vehicle to Challenge the
Certification of a Voting System. 27

III. The Office of General Counsel’s Final Determination Properly Applies the
Law and Should Be Affirmed..... 30

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Phila. City Comm'rs</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Balshy v. Pa. State Police</i> , 988 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	4
<i>Banfield v. Cortés</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	14, 29
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Stein v. Boockvar</i> , No. 16-6287, 2020 WL 2063470 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2020)	passim
<i>Stein v. Cortés</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	7
<i>Van Osdol v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 909 A.2d 428 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	4

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 732

25 P.S. § 2621 16, 17, 28

25 P.S. § 262729

25 P.S. § 264228

25 P.S. § 275132

25 P.S. § 3031.5 16, 17, 28, 29

25 P.S. § 3046.2 3, 6, 9, 28

25 P.S. § 3101.513

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7044

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7633

52 U.S.C. § 20921 13, 16

52 U.S.C. § 20971 13, 16

52 U.S.C. § 2098115

52 U.S.C. § 21081 passim

52 U.S.C. § 210836

52 U.S.C. § 2110116

52 U.S.C. § 2110215

52 U.S.C. § 211026

52 U.S.C. § 211126

52 U.S.C. Ch. 2096

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)8
Pa. R.A.P. 15513
Pa. R.A.P. 213535
Pa. R.A.P. 7023

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. V, § 1532
